# **RESOLUTION 11** (*GA13*, *Yangon*, 2014, *Rev.-1*)

# Terms and Conditions of Employment of the Secretary General and Deputy Secretary General of the Asia Pacific Telecommunity

The General Assembly of the Asia Pacific Telecommunity (Yangon, Myanmar, 2014)

#### considering

that under the terms of paragraph 6 of Article 8 the Constitution of the Asia Pacific Telecommunity, the General Assembly is to define the terms and conditions of employment of the Secretary General and the Deputy Secretary General

## noting

- a) that since the establishment of APT in 1979, various instruments, guidelines, resolutions and documents have been developed by the General Assembly and Management Committee pursuant to the Constitution of the APT;
- b) that the Constitution of the APT was last amended in 2002 and that there has not been a review of these various instruments, etc. since then;
- c) that the 33<sup>rd</sup> Session of the Management Committee held in 2009 in Tehran, Islamic Republic of Iran called for the establishment of an Ad-Hoc Correspondence Group to review all APT documents developed by General Assembly and Management Committee pursuant to the Constitution;

# resolves

- that the Secretary General and the Deputy Secretary General shall take up their duties on the dates determined by the General Assembly at the time of their election, in general to be 1 February of the following year; they shall normally remain in office until dates determined by the following General Assembly;
- 2 that the Secretary General shall act as the legal representative of the APT;
- 3 that the Deputy Secretary General shall assist the Secretary General in the performance of his duties and undertake such specific tasks as may be entrusted to him by the Secretary General;
- 4 that the Deputy Secretary General shall perform the duties of the Secretary General in the absence of the latter;
- 5 that the Deputy Secretary General shall assume the duties of the Secretary General if the post of the Secretary General falls vacant until the new Secretary General has been

- elected at an election held at a date to be determined in accordance with paragraph 5 of Article 8 of the Constitution of the APT.
- that the Secretary General shall assume the duties of the Deputy Secretary General if the post of the Deputy Secretary General falls vacant until the new Deputy Secretary General has been elected at an election held on a date to be determined in accordance with paragraph 5 of Article 8 of the Constitution of the APT.

# resolves further

that the salaries of the Secretary General and the Deputy Secretary General shall be set at the same levels as those having the same status in the United Nations common system. The post classification and grading standards shall be as follows:

> Secretary General D-2 Deputy Secretary General D-1

that all other terms and conditions of employment of the Secretary General and the Deputy Secretary General shall be as prescribed in the Staff Regulations and Staff Rules of the APT.

(GA12, Jeju, 2011) – (GA13, Yangon, 2014, Rev.-1)